



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RANDON WILKERSON,)
)
 Defendant Below-) No. 47, 2024
 Appellant,)
) ON APPEAL FROM
 v.) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
) STATE OF DELAWARE
 STATE OF DELAWARE,) ID Nos. 2104013901, 2104013877,
) 2104013945
 Plaintiff Below-)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF

COLLINS PRICE & WARNER

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692
8 East 13th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: April 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

Arrest and indictment 1

The Court grants the State’s Motion in Limine to exclude a defense 3

Left without a defense, Mr. Wilkerson opts for a stipulated fact bench trial 5

Sentencing 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

A drug-fueled frenzy leads to Corporal Heacock’s death and injuries to Mr. and Mrs. Franklin 9

Mr. Wilkerson’s account of the incident 12

Other relevant evidence 13

A potential defense emerges 13

The State files a motion to exclude the involuntary intoxication defense 16

The defense response points out that criminal defendants have a due process right to present a complete defense 18

The Superior Court grants the State’s Motion in Limine 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE’S MOTION *IN LIMINE*, DEPRIVING MR. WILKERSON OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE 21

A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Scope of Review	21
C. Merits of Argument	21
<i>Due process and the right to present a complete defense</i>	21
<i>The trial court’s exclusion of Mr. Wilkerson’s defense violated his due process right to present a complete defense to the charges</i>	27
<i>The “some credible evidence” requirement of 11 Del. C. § 303</i>	28
<i>The trial court erred by misapplying 11 Del. C. § 303 to the admissibility of evidence</i>	30
<i>The defense evidence was sufficient for a jury instruction on involuntary intoxication</i>	31
<i>The involuntary intoxication defense</i>	35
<i>The Superior Court erred in finding Mr. Wilkerson’s proposed defense invalid</i>	40
<i>Admissibility of expert testimony</i>	43
<i>The Superior Court abused its discretion when it excluded two well-qualified defense experts</i>	45
CONCLUSION.....	49
EXHIBIT A: Sentence Order, January 29, 2024	
EXHIBIT B: Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting State’s Motion in Limine, June 16, 2023	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>ACW Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 242 A.3d 595 (Del. 2020).....	40
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 961 (Miss. 1990).....	29
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012)	40
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006)	21, 43, 44
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 833 (Del. 2008).....	28
<i>Burroughs v. State</i> , 304 A.3d 530 (Del. 2023)	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Hood</i> , 425 N.E. 2d 188 (Mass. 1983)	24
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	43
<i>Friends of H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> , 34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011)	41
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 842 A.2d 650 (Del. 2004)	27, 29
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	23
<i>Minnesota v. McClenton</i> , 781 N.W.2d. 181 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	38
<i>Norman v. All About Women, P.A.</i> , 193 A.2d 726 (Del. 2018).....	44
<i>People v. Brumfield</i> , 390 N.E. 2d 589 (Ill. App. 3d 1979)	25, 37
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 1 P.3d 214 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999).....	29

<i>Polk v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 1290 (Del. 1989)	36
<i>Rehoboth Bay Homeowners’ Association v. Hometown Rehoboth Bay, LLC</i> , 252 A.3d 434 (Del. 2021)	40
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007)	41
<i>State v. Bigelow</i> , 931 N.W. 2d 842 (Neb. 2019).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Sette</i> , 611 A.2d 1129 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 438 P.2d 588 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	26
<i>Upshur v. State</i> , 420 A.2d 165 (Del. 1980)	35, 36
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	23
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2020)	40

Rules

D.R.E 702.....	43
----------------	----

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 303	28
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 303(c).....	28
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 423	35, 41

Other Authorities

<i>Delaware Criminal Code with Commentary</i> , 90-91 (1973).....	35, 41
